Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 03-1934 PO




)

JUSTIN K. HASTINGS,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of Public Safety (Director) may discipline the peace officer license of Justin K. Hastings because Hastings committed four assaults in the third degree.  

Procedure


The Director of Public Safety (Director) filed a complaint on September 29, 2003.  We served Hastings with a copy of the complaint and notice of the hearing on November 20, 2003.  We convened a hearing on the complaint on March 16, 2004.  Assistant Attorney General David Barrett represented the Director.  Hastings made no appearance.  

Findings of Fact

1. Hastings holds a peace officer license.  His license was current and active at all relevant times.  At all relevant times, Hastings was employed by the Buchanan County Sheriff’s Department. 

2. On July 29, 2001, Hastings knowingly caused physical contact with Darryl Carter, Michael Wade, Zewayne Durley, and Daren Rucker, knowing that they would regard such contact as harmful or provocative (the assaults).  

3. On June 16, 2003, the Green County Circuit Court found Hastings guilty on four counts of third degree assault based on the conduct in Finding 2.  On August 18, 2003, the court issued its order suspending imposition of sentence and placing Hastings on probation.  State v. Hastings, No. 301CM6771.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.  Section 621.045.2.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Hastings engaged in conduct for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  

The Director’s evidence included an unanswered request for admissions.  Under 

§ 536.073.2, our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1), and Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  However, the General Assembly and the courts instruct that we must:

make an independent assessment of the facts to determine whether cause for disciplining a licensee exists. . . .  But this impartiality would be compromised if the determination of cause was not a separately and independently arrived at determination by the Hearing Commission. 

Kennedy v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 762 S.W.2d 454, 456-57 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Therefore, we independently assess whether Hastings’ deemed admissions allow discipline under the statutes that the Director cites.  

The Director cites two statutes:  § 590.080, RSMo Supp. 2003, and § 590.135.  We must apply the substantive law in effect when Hastings engaged in the conduct alleged.  Section 1.170; Comerio v. Beatrice Foods Co., 595 F. Supp. 918, 920-21 (E.D. Mo., 1984).  The dividing line is August 28, 2001.  Before that date, § 590.135 was effective; after that date, it was repealed and § 590.080, H.B. 80, 91st Mo. Gen. Assem., 1st Reg. Sess., became effective (2001 Mo. Laws 301).  Hastings committed the assaults when § 590.135 was effective and § 590.080, RSMo Supp. 2003, was not.  Therefore, we apply § 590.135.  

Section 590.135.2(6) allows discipline for:

Gross misconduct demonstrating inability to function as a peace officer.  

Misconduct is the willful doing of a wrongful act.  Grace v. Missouri Gaming Comm’n, 51 S.W.3d 891, 900-01 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001).  The term “gross” indicates that either an especially egregious mental state or harm is required.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  The duties of a peace officer include “maintaining public order, preventing and detecting crimes and enforcing the laws.”  Baer v. Civilian Personnel Div., St. Louis Police Officers Ass’n, 747 S.W.2d 159, 161 (Mo. App., W.D. 1988) (citing Jackson County v. Missouri Bd. of Mediation, 690 S.W.2d 400, 403 (Mo. banc 1985)).  

Hastings admits that his conduct constitutes gross misconduct demonstrating an inability to function as a peace officer.  We agree.  Therefore, the Director may discipline Hastings under § 590.135.2(6).  

Summary


Hastings is not subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2), (3), or (6), RSMo Supp. 2003.  The Director may discipline Hastings under § 590.135.2(6).    


SO ORDERED on May 21, 2004.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.
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